

**State of California**

Department of Industrial Relations  
Division of Occupational Safety and Health  
Foster City District Office  
1065 East Hillsdale Blvd, Suite 110  
Foster City, CA 94404  
Phone: (650) 573-3812 Fax: (650) 573-3817

**Inspection #:** 1503594  
**Inspection Dates:** 11/23/2020 - 05/26/2021  
**Issuance Date:** 05/28/2021  
**CSHO ID:** C8043  
**Optional Report #:** 020



**Citation and Notification of Penalty**

**Company Name:** Golden Gate Bell LLC  
**Establishment DBA:** Taco Bell  
and its successors  
**Inspection Site:** 7255 Mission St.  
Daly City, CA 94014

Citation 1 Item 1 Type of Violation: **General**

**T8 CCR Section 3205(c)(3)(B)2. COVID-19 Prevention.**

**(c) Written COVID-19 Prevention Program. Employers shall establish, implement, and maintain an effective, written COVID-19 Prevention Program, which may be integrated into the employer's Injury and Illness Program required by section 3203, or be maintained in a separate document. The written elements of a COVID-19 Prevention Program shall include:**

**(3) Investigating and responding to COVID-19 cases in the workplace.**

**(B) The employer shall take the following actions when there has been a COVID-19 case at the place of employment:**

**2. Determine who may have had a COVID-19 exposure. This requires an evaluation of the activities of the COVID-19 case and all locations at the workplace which may have been visited by the COVID-19 case during the high-risk exposure period.**

Prior to and during the course of the inspection, including but not limited to May 7, 2021, the Employer failed to have established and maintained an effective written COVID-19 Prevention Program in that its program did not include written procedures for investigating and responding to COVID-19 cases at the workplace, such as procedures for determining who may have had a COVID-19 exposure and for evaluating the activities of the COVID-19 case and all locations at the workplace which may have been visited by the COVID-19 case during the high-risk exposure period.

**Date By Which Violation Must be Abated:** July 05, 2021  
**Proposed Penalty:** \$560.00

Barbara Kim  
Compliance Officer / District Manager